

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/30/2021 2:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100063-4

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHAMARR D. PARKER,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 08-1-06144-4
Court of Appeals Cause No. 82049-4-I

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Erica Eggertsen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 40447 / OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6625

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Facts.....	3
	B. Procedure	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. Division I Applied This Court’s Well-Settled Precedent When It Properly Determined That the Omission of Teenage Conduct Unrelated to the Crimes Did Not Alter the Spontaneous Nature of the Victim’s Statements While Under The Influence of the Robbery, Kidnapping, and Rape.	11
	1. Omission of irrelevant information unconnected to the crimes does not render a statement inadmissible as an excited utterance.....	12
	2. Division I accurately concluded that A.W.’s excited utterances did not contain falsehoods.....	16
	3. Excited utterances are not rendered inadmissible by subsequent inconsistencies.....	18

4.	A.W. did not consciously decide to fabricate or omit information prior to speaking with her mother and 911.....	20
5.	The <i>Parker</i> decision does not expand the excited utterance exception.	21
B.	There is No Conflict Between Divisions as to the Admissibility of Excited Utterances Where a Witness Has Not Consciously and Intentionally Decided to Mislead Prior to the Statement.	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Parker</i> , No. 45163-8-II, 2015 WL 4459185 (Wash. Crt. App. July 21, 2015) (unpublished)	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (1995).....	1, 20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Hochhalter</i> , 131 Wn. App. 506, 128 P.3d 104 (2006).....	passim
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	17, 20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Parker</i> , No. 40793-1-II, 2012 WL 295425 (Wash. Crt. App. Jan 31, 2012) (unpublished)	10
<i>State v. Parker</i> , No. 82049-4-I, 2021 WL 2072791 (Wash. Crt. App. May 24, 2021) (unpublished).....	passim
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d. 177 (2004)	23

State v. Woods, 143 Wn.2d 561,
23 P.3d 1046 (2001)..... 1, 14, 15, 21, 24, 26

State v. Young, 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007)..... 13

Rules and Regulations

ER 803(a)(2)..... 7, 12

RAP 13.4(b)..... 2, 27
